

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
THE STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.***

---

DAVID P. FELSHER  
488 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 308-8505  
dflaw2@earthlink.net

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus*

July 2, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
HISTORICAL NOTE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Because ACA Was Not Enacted in Accord with the <i>In Toto</i> Requirement of the Presentment Clause, ACA Is Void <i>Ab Initio</i> .....	5
A. The Bicameral and Presentment Clauses Set Forth the Exclusive Procedure for Enacting Federal Legislation .....	8
B. The <i>In Toto</i> Component of the Presentment Clause Requires the Enactment of Every Provision in a Presented Bill, Not a Subset of the Bill’s Provisions.....	9
C. Because ACA’s Operative Provisions Are a Subset of HR 3590’s Provisions, the <i>In Toto</i> Component of the Presentment Clause Was Violated.....	11
II. Because ACA’s Text Confirms That the Individual Mandate Is Indispensable to ACA, It Is Not Severable from ACA.....	13

A. As an Essential Part of ACA, the Individual Mandate Is Inseverable .....	13
B. The Individual Mandate Should Not Be Severed from ACA Because the Severability Doctrine Needs Revision .....	16
III. The Individual Mandate Does Not Comply with the “Other Requirements in the Constitution,” Namely the Origination Clause .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) ...	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2
<i>Florida v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011) .....	4
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir., <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> 537 U.S. 823 (2002) .....	7
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1165 (2016) .....	22
<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (1915) .....	6
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	5, 8, 17
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 137 (1803) .....	3, 6
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sissel v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>pet. for reh'g en banc denied</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 925 U.S. (2016) .....	22
<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1877) .....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	22
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897) .....	16
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016) ..	20
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	6, 7
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	3

### **Constitution, Statutes, Legislative Materials**

U.S. CONST. art. I .....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 1 .....	4, 8
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7 .....	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 9, cl. 7 .....	19, 20
U.S. CONST. art. V .....	3
U.S. CONST. art. VI .....	3

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997) .....	9
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) .....	2, 3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
Section 1501 .....	11, 12, 13
Section 1501(b) .....	12, 13
Section 10106 .....	11, 12, 13
Section 10106(b)(3) .....	13
Section 10106(c) .....	12
Title X .....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) .....	2
26 U.S.C. §5000A .....	13
26 U.S.C. §5000A(c)(3) .....	12
26 U.S.C. §5000A(d)(1) .....	12
26 U.S.C. §5000A(d)(2)(A) .....	12
42 U.S.C. §18091 .....	14
42 U.S.C. §18091(2)(H) .....	14
42 U.S.C. §18091(2)(I) .....	15
42 Cong. Globe, 42 <sup>nd</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 2106 (1872) .....	25-26
141 Cong. Rec. S4443 (104 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 1995) .....	11
155 Cong. Rec. S11607 (111 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 2009) .....	24

Hearing on “The Original Meaning of the Origination Clause” Before the House of Representatives Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice, 113 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (April 29, 2014) (Testimony of Nicholas M. Schmitz).....	26
---	----

### Articles, Books and Letters

33 The Writings of George Washington (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1940) .....	10
Tom Campbell, <i>Severability of Statutes</i> , 62 Hastings L. J. 1495 (2011).....	4-5, 17
Paul D. Clement, <i>Book Review: Scalia Being Scalia</i> , 41 Harv. J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 640 (2017) .....	4
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Field Theory and Judicial Logic</i> , 59 The Yale L. J. 238 (1950) .....	11
Committee on Federal Legislation of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>Revisiting the Line Item Veto</i> , 50 The Record 321 (1995).....	10
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 62 (Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	2-3
David H. Gans, <i>Severability as Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639 (2008).....	18
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>The ‘Shell Bill’ Game: Avoidance and the Origination Clause</i> , 91 Wash. Univ. L. Rev. 659 (2014).....	23



Robert L. Nightingale, <i>How To Trim a Christmas Tree: Beyond Severability and Inseverability for Omnibus Statutes</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 1672 (2016) .....	21
<i>The Oxford Companion to Philosophy</i> (2d ed., Ted Honderich, ed., 2005).....	11
Nancy Pelosi, <i>Press Release: Pelosi Remarks at the 2010 Legislative Conference for Nat'l Ass'n of Counties</i> (Mar. 9, 2010) <a href="https://pelosi.house.gov/news/press-releases/pelosi-remarks-at-the-2010-legislative-conference-for-national-association-of">https://pelosi.house.gov/news/press-releases/pelosi-remarks-at-the-2010-legislative-conference-for-national-association-of</a> .....	21
<i>Riddick's Senate Procedure</i> (Alan S. Frumin, ed., 1992) .....	24, 25
Timothy Sandefur, <i>So It's A Tax, Now What? Some of the Problems Remaining After NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 17 Tex. Rev. of L. & Pol. 203 (2013).....	23, 25
Michael Shumsky, <i>Severability, Inseverability, and the Rule of Law</i> , 41 Harv. J. Legis. 227 (2004).....	18-19
William H. Taft, <i>The Presidency: Its Duties, Its Powers, Its Opportunities and Its Limitations</i> (1916) .....	10
Kevin C. Walsh, <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 738 (2010) .....	16-17
Priscilla H.M. Zotti and Nicholas M. Schmitz, <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12<sup>th</sup> to 21<sup>st</sup> Century</i> , 3 Brit. J. Am. Legal Studies 71 (2014).....	23, 24, 25

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019
